FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION WASHINGTON, D.C.

AND

NEW MEXICO FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

)

)

)

In the Matter of

MESILLA VALLEY BANK LAS CRUCES, NEW MEXICO

(INSURED STATE NONMEMBER BANK)

ORDER TERMINATING AN ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST

> FDIC-06-168b FID 2006-02

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that the ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST issued on December 17, 2006 against MESILLA VALLEY BANK, LAS CRUCES, NEW MEXICO, pursuant to section 8(b) of the Federal Deposit Insurance Act, 12 U.S.C. § 1818(b) and Article 1, Section 34 of Chapter 58 of the New Mexico Statutes, N.M. Stat. Ann. § 58-1-34 (Matthew Bender, 1978), be, and hereby is, terminated.

Pursuant to delegated authority.

Dated: October 28, 2008.

Thomas J. Dujenski Regional Director Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation

William J. Verant Director State of New Mexico Financial Institutions Division